

No. SC19-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida

JEREMIAH (“JENNA”) RODGERS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF

Terri L. Backhus, Fla. Bar 946427
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Kimberly Sharkey, Fla. Bar 505978
Shehnoor Grewal
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 4200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1300
terri_backhus@fd.org
(850) 942-8818

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 04/30/2019 12:06:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. At Every Stage, this Case Has Been Impacted by Appellant’s Lifelong Medical Condition of Gender Dysphoria.....	3
A. Original Trial Proceedings (1999-2000)	5
B. Retrial in Noncapital Case (2004).....	9
C. New Penalty Phase (2007)	12
D. Postconviction Proceedings (2009-2010)	14
E. <i>Hurst</i> Postconviction Proceedings (2017-2018)	15
F. Newly Discovered Evidence Postconviction Proceedings (2018).....	17
II. In Summarily Denying Appellant’s Postconviction Motion, the Circuit Court Ignored that Appellant Was Challenging Her Waivers with Evidence of Gender Dysphoria Not Previously Available	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24

I.	The Circuit Court Erred by Concluding that Appellant’s Prior Waiver Barred Her Postconviction Motion and that the Motion Was Untimely..	24
	A. Appellant’s Prior Waiver of Postconviction Proceedings Does Not Operate as an Absolute Bar to All Future Litigation and Does Not Bar the Current Litigation	24
	B. Appellant Timely Filed the Underlying Postconviction Motion and Challenges to Her Waivers.....	29
II.	The Circuit Court Erred by Denying Appellant’s Postconviction Motion Without an Evidentiary Hearing.....	34
	A. Appellant Has Presented Sufficient Evidence of Diligence to Warrant an Evidentiary Hearing.....	35
	B. Appellant Has Presented Sufficient Evidence of Probability to Warrant an Evidentiary Hearing.....	36
	C. Appellant is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on Each of Her Individual Postconviction Claims	39
	1. The prior denial of <i>Hurst</i> relief relied on Appellant’s postconviction waiver, which was accepted by the circuit court after flawed and obsolete competency findings that did not account for Appellant’s gender dysphoria	40
	2. Newly discovered evidence shows the unconstitutionality of Appellant’s guilty plea and the attendant ineffectiveness of her counsel.....	43
	3. Appellant should have been granted <i>Hurst</i> relief because, due to her newly discovered medical condition, she was incompetent during her 2007 penalty phase, and her jury waiver during those proceedings is unconstitutional.....	46
	4. Appellant’s death sentence cannot survive scrutiny under <i>Hurst</i> , given that neither the resentencing court nor resentencing counsel	

ensured Appellant was competent when she waived her rights at her 2007 penalty phase.....	51
a. The resentencing court erred by failing to ensure Appellant was competent.....	52
b. Resentencing counsel rendered ineffective assistance by failing to ensure Appellant was competent	55
5. Newly discovered evidence shows that Appellant’s waiver of her pending postconviction proceedings was not competent and that, as such, the postconviction waiver does not serve as a barrier to <i>Hurst</i> relief	60
6. Appellant is entitled to <i>Hurst</i> relief, given that the postconviction court and defense counsel failed to ensure Appellant was competent during her postconviction waiver.....	65
a. The postconviction court erred by failing to ensure Appellant was competent.....	67
b. Postconviction counsel rendered ineffective assistance by failing to ensure Appellant was competent	68
7. The <i>Hurst</i> error infecting Appellant’s death sentence is compounded by the fact that it is based on an unreliable aggravating factor.....	72
CONCLUSION.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Dugger</i> , 841 F.2d 371 (11th Cir. 1988).....	59, 71
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 961 (1956)	66
<i>Bouchillon v. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990)	57, 58
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	43, 48, 62
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	43
<i>Brockman v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	63
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006)	74
<i>Bruce v. Estelle</i> , 536 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1976)	58, 70
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	72
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	48, 62
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	74
<i>Futch v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989).....	59, 71
<i>Galowski v. Berge</i> , 78 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir.1996).....	57
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	23, 40
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	23
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	44
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Commitment of Reilly</i> , 970 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	64
<i>James v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 365, 368 (Fla. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>James v. Singletary</i> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	73
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	37
<i>Kibert v. Peyton</i> , 383 F.2d 566 (4th Cir. 1967)	57
<i>LeWinter v. Guardianship of LeWinter</i> , 606 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	64
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980).....	66
<i>Lokos v. Capps</i> , 625 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1980).....	58, 70
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	44
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	45
<i>Mikenas v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1984)	44
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	47
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 20 (Fla. 2010).....	59, 71
<i>Odle v. Woodford</i> , 238 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2001).....	58, 70
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	74
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	43
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1990)	73
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992)	74

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	47
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 869 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	9
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 903 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	12
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006)	2, 6, 12, 43
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2009)	2, 10, 13, 61
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1087 (2012)	2, 15, 61
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018)	3
<i>Rodgers v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 592 (2018)	3
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	43
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	37
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , No. 98-CF-0270 (Santa Rosa Cty.)	42
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , No. 98-CF-274 (Santa Rosa Cty.)	9
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , No. 98-CF-322 (Santa Rosa Cty.)	10, 73
<i>State v. Sireci</i> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	44, 55, 70, 71
<i>United States v. Boigegrain</i> , 155 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1998).....	57, 58
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	45
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009).....	23
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	44
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	56

Wofford v. Wainwright, 748 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1984)44

Other Authorities

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.210.....52, 53, 66

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.....37, 73

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....*passim*

Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 5th Ed. (2013) ...5, 15, 31, 41
